
SoonerSelect (Total) Fast Facts 

3/9/2026 

SoonerSelect is a health care delivery system used to coordinate health and dental care and to improve quality of care. It        
provides Medicaid health benefits through contracted arrangements between state Medicaid agencies and health/dental plans. 
All health/dental plans provide SoonerSelect members with the same health care services currently offered by SoonerCare, but 
each plan may also offer extra benefits. SoonerSelect went into effect on April 1, 2024. For more information go to our website at 
www.okhca.org. 

Race is self-reported by members at the time of enrollment. The Two or More 
Race members have selected two or more races. Hispanic or Latino is an ethnicity 
not a race. Hispanics or Latinos can be of any race and are accounted for in a race 
category above. 

February 2026

Male 267,368         
Female 328,733         
Total 596,101         

Total Enrollment

Sex SoonerSelect
Male 248,356                    19,012                
Female 305,112                    23,621                
Total 553,468                    42,633                

Breakdown of Current Enrollment
Continued 

Enrollment from 
Previous Month

New Enrollment 
this MonthSex

275,025 279,223 280,600 286,336 279,840 284,527 278,688 278,205 277,679 276,994 271,262 264,943 267,368 

337,127 342,082 343,201 349,976 341,810 347,744 339,449 338,597 338,861 339,313 332,140 325,144 328,733 

612,152 621,305 623,801 636,312 621,650 632,271 618,137 616,802 616,540 616,307 603,402 590,087 596,101 

Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26
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Sex Breakdown of Enrollment Female Male

18 & Under
367,554 

19 - 50
189,792 

51 & Over
38,755 

Age Breakdown of Enrollment

Hispanic or Latino - 133,385 

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY 
2025 (July 2024 to Current) 782,191               
Unduplicated Count of Members Since 
Program Inception April 2024

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY & Since Inception

1,007,030             

179,769               
183,390               
186,006               
18,345                 

260,645               
331,353               

Aetna Better Health
Humana Healthy Horizons
Oklahoma Complete Health
OCH - Children's Specialty
DentaQuest
LIBERTY Dental

Breakdown by MCE

549,163               
18,345                 

591,998               

Breakdown by SoonerSelect Program
SoonerSelect (S-SEL) (Medical)
Children's Specialty (S-SPC)
SoonerDental (S-DBP)



SoonerSelect (Medical) Fast Facts 

3/9/2026 

SoonerSelect (Medical) is a health care delivery system used to coordinate health and to improve quality of care. It provides Med-
icaid health benefits through contracted arrangements between state Medicaid agencies and health plans. All health plans will 
provide SoonerSelect members with the same health care services currently offered by SoonerCare, but each plan may also offer 
extra benefits. SoonerSelect went into effect on April 1, 2024. For more information go to our website at www.okhca.org. 

Race is self-reported by members at the time of enrollment. The Two or More 
Race members have selected two or more races. Hispanic or Latino is an ethnicity 
not a race. Hispanics or Latinos can be of any race and are accounted for in a race 
category above. 

Male 245,820         
Female 303,343         
Total 549,163         

Total Enrollment

Sex SoonerSelect
Male 227,994                    17,826                
Female 281,209                    22,134                
Total 509,203                    39,960                

Breakdown of Current Enrollment
Continued 

Enrollment from 
Previous Month

New Enrollment 
this MonthSex

253,035 257,001 258,315 263,697 257,334 262,008 256,507 256,078 255,649 254,903 249,585 243,546 245,820 

311,479 316,050 317,036 323,413 315,490 321,344 313,601 312,677 312,918 313,278 306,588 299,983 303,343 

564,514 573,051 575,351 587,110 572,824 583,352 570,108 568,755 568,567 568,181 556,173 543,529 549,163 

Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26
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Sex Breakdown of Enrollment
Female Male

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY 
2025 (July 2024 to Current) 726,860               
Unduplicated Count of Members Since 
Program Inception April 2024

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY & Since Inception

918,929               

179,769               
183,390               
186,006               

Aetna Better Health
Humana Healthy Horizons
Oklahoma Complete Health

Breakdown by MCE

18 & Under
332,748 

19 - 50
178,881 

51 & Over
37,534 

Age Breakdown of Enrollment

Hispanic or Latino - 128,041 

All counts exclude Children’s Specialty Program. 

February 2026



SoonerSelect (Children’s Specialty) 
Fast Facts 

3/9/2026 

SoonerSelect (Children's Specialty) is a health care delivery system used to coordinate health care and to improve quality of care. 
OHCA contracted with one plan to deliver medical services to SoonerSelect Children’s Specialty Program members. The plan is 
required to provide the same set of core medical services that are provided to SoonerCare members today. It also offers extra 
services, called value-added benefits. SoonerSelect (Children's Specialty) went into effect on April 1, 2024. For more information 
go to our website at www.okhca.org. 

Race is self-reported by members at the time of enrollment. The Two or More 
Race members have selected two or more races. Hispanic or Latino is an ethnicity 
not a race. Hispanics or Latinos can be of any race and are accounted for in a race 
category above. 

Male 9,296             
Female 9,049             
Total 18,345           

Total Enrollment

Sex

SoonerSelect 
(Children's 
Specialty)

Male 9,105                        191                    
Female 8,853                        196                    
Total 17,958                      387                    

Sex

Breakdown of Current Enrollment
Continued 

Enrollment from 
Previous Month

New Enrollment 
this Month

9,446 9,446 9,395 9,387 9,389 9,341 9,303 9,251 9,281 9,304 9,278 9,277 9,296 

9,135 9,163 9,097 9,102 9,112 9,062 8,990 8,968 9,026 9,053 9,050 9,027 9,049 

18,581 18,609 18,492 18,489 18,501 18,403 18,293 18,219 18,307 18,357 18,328 18,304 18,345 
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Sex Breakdown of Enrollment
Female Male

Hispanic or Latino - 2,054    

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY 
2025 (July 2024 to Current) 20,928                 
Unduplicated Count of Members Since 
Program Inception April 2024

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY & Since Inception

27,516                 

18,345                 Oklahoma Complete Health
Breakdown by MCE

5 & Under
4,144 

6 - 12
7,404 

13 & Over
6,797 

Age Breakdown of Enrollment

February 2026



SoonerSelect (Dental) Fast Facts 

3/9/2026 

SoonerSelect (Dental) is a health care delivery system used to coordinate dental care and to improve quality of care. OHCA con-
tracted with two (2) plans to deliver dental services to SoonerSelect members. Each dental plan is required to provide the same 
set of core dental services that are provided to SoonerCare members. Each SoonerSelect dental plan also offers extra services, 
called value-added benefits. SoonerSelect (Dental) went into effect on February 1, 2024. For more information go to our website 
at www.okhca.org. 

Race is self-reported by members at the time of enrollment. The Two or More 
Race members have selected two or more races. Hispanic or Latino is an ethnicity 
not a race. Hispanics or Latinos can be of any race and are accounted for in a race 
category above. 

Male 265,456         
Female 326,542         
Total 591,998         

Total Enrollment

Sex
SoonerSelect 

(Dental)
Male 246,853                    18,603                
Female 303,467                    23,075                
Total 550,320                    41,678                

Breakdown of Current Enrollment
Continued 

Enrollment from 
Previous Month

New Enrollment 
this MonthSex

273,306 277,469 278,817 284,490 277,925 282,488 276,645 276,173 275,675 274,985 269,312 263,031 265,456 

335,159 340,091 341,186 347,848 339,605 345,362 337,089 336,260 336,515 336,964 329,917 322,954 326,542 

608,465 617,560 620,003 632,338 617,530 627,850 613,734 612,433 612,190 611,949 599,229 585,985 591,998 
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Sex Breakdown of Enrollment
Female Male

18 & Under
364,471 

19 - 50
188,895 

51 & Over
38,632 

Age Breakdown of Enrollment

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY 
2025 (July 2024 to Current) 777,120               
Unduplicated Count of Members Since 
Program Inception February 2024

Unduplicated Count of Members SFY & Since Inception

1,000,764             

260,645               
331,353               

DentaQuest
LIBERTY Dental

Breakdown by MCE

Hispanic or Latino - 132,952 

February 2026


